
 

COMMITTEE: MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 
10.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Peter Gould 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Suzie Morley (Chair) 
Harry Richardson 
John Whitehead 
Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 

   
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   MCa/21/33 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 DECEMBER 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

11 - 20 

7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note that the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Mid Suffolk 
 

 

8   MCA/21/34 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-
YEAR OUTLOOK  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

21 - 80 

9   MCa/21/35 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 
BUDGET  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

81 - 90 

10   MCa/21/36 BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICIES  
 

91 - 112 

11   MCa/21/37 ACCOMMODATION AND AGILE STRATEGY - 
EN
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Frink Room (Elisabeth) 
- Endeavour House on Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Peter Gould 
 Lavinia Hadingham Harry Richardson 
 John Whitehead  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Rachel Eburne 
John Field 
Kathie Guthrie 
Andrew Mellen 
Keith Welham 

Officers:  Chief Executive (AC) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (KN) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Customers, Digital Transformation and Improvement 
(SW) 
Assistant Director – Environment and Commercial Regeneration (CC) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Corporate Manager – Financial Operations (RH) 
Licensing Officer (KS) 
Licensing Officer (KG) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 
 
66 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declaration of interests declared by Councillors. 

 
67 MCA/21/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 

NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 November 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

68 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

69 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 Councillor Eburne read out Councillor Matthissen’s question for Item 10 to the 
Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and Improvement. 
 

Why do almost all the Performance Indicators lack any objective measurement and 
target to enable the Cabinet and members to judge if the priority is being delivered? 
A list of things done below a high-level objective is interesting but is simply an 
assertion that the objective is being delivered. The performance on mails and phone 
calls is the exception. 
 
Response 
  
The current quarterly performance presentation has been evolving over the last 
couple of years and its current format was designed to provide high level assurance 
of delivery against strategic priorities, whilst providing content that was engaging for 
a variety of audiences and included cases studies that highlighted and bought to life 
the impacts for our residents.  As you have stated some targets and quantitative 
measurements are already included, such as percentage of fly tips cleared, average 
telephony wait time, and average number of days taken to relet a Void property to 
pick out a few.   
We have recognised that our Performance framework needs to continue to evolve 
which is why we are already working on a new framework which will bring a greater 
focus to the delivery of our strategic priorities.  This framework is focused on the 
outcomes that we wish to achieve, and future reporting of progress against these will 
include a range of different types of measures and targets to identify progress or 
areas where improvement is required.  We will be including regional and national 
benchmarks where appropriate and setting measures of success for short-term 
outcomes covering the next two years. 
Further information on this new approach is being shared in December with all 
Councillors, with a report before Cabinet in January.  
 

70 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

71 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decision List was noted. 
 

72 MCA/21/29 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22 - QUARTER 2 
 

 72.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead to 
introduce the report. 
 

Page 6



 

72.2 Councillor Whitehead provided a summary of the papers and proposed 
recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 in the report. 
 

72.3 Councillor Gould seconded the proposal. 
 
72.4 Councillor Gould
[...]
 noted; 

1.2 The revised 2021/22 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix E and 
section 6.16 of the report be noted. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position for both 
General Fund Revenue and Capital. 
 

73 MCA/21/30 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCIAL MONITORING 

Page 7



 

2021/22 - QUARTER 2 
 

 73.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead to 
introduce the report. 
 

73.2 Councillor Whitehead provided a summary and proposed recommendations 
3.1 and 3.2 in the report. 

 
73.3 This was seconded by Councillor Hadingham. 

 
73.4 In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the 

Cabinet Member for Finance stated that there was a difference between the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account, and that the Finance team 
were reviewing the funding provided by the Government for the Covid -19 
Pandemic. 

 
73.5 The Assistant Director for Housing responded to additional questions from 

other Members attending the meeting and stated that building material 
shortages and increases in costs had been a challenge of the whole building 
industry. During the Covid-19 lock downs only urgent repairs had been 
allowed to be undertaken and tenants staying at home had resulted in an 
increase of the number of repairs reported to the Councils’ building service.  
Recently the Building Service team had reduced the number of outstanding 
repair jobs.   

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 

of the financial year, the adverse variance of £747k, referred to in 
section 6.5 of the report, be noted; 

1.2 The 2021/22 revised Capital Programme referred to in Appendix A and 
section 6.13 be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position for both 
the HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets. 
 

74 MCA/21/31 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
 

 74.1
[...]
NERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 and 
four-year outlook.  

1.2 To enable Cabinet Members to consider key aspects of the 2022/23 Budgets, 
including Council Tax and make any recommendations to feed into the final Budget 
report to Council on 24 February 2022. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Setting a balanced budget is a statutory requirement, therefore no other options are 
appropriate in respect of this. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the General Fund Budget proposals for 2022/23 and four-year outlook set out 
in the report be endorsed for recommendation to Council on 24 February 2022. 

3.2 That the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 is based on no increase to the Band D 
Council Tax. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils General Fund budget for 
endorsement and recommendation to Council. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

Background and COVID19 

4.1 In February 2021 Mid Suffolk District Council approved the General Fund Budget 
2021/22 and Four-Year Outlook. The budget was prepared during one of the most 
challenging and uncertain times due to the impacts of COVID19 on the Council’s 
finances, staff, residents, and local economy.  Income streams were reviewed when 
setting the budget and revised where appropriate and any COVID19 related costs 
were assumed to be funded from the COVID19 reserve. 

4.2 The financial impact of COVID19 continues to be monitored during 2021/22 and the 
current forecast was presented to Cabinet in December as part of the second quarter 
budget monitoring report.  As time passes more information is gathered about the 
impact and how this may affect the Council’s finances going forward, but some 
uncertainty continues particularly in terms of what permanent changes in beh
[...]
gets and the Council’s 

strategic financial aim. The purpose of this report is to present the HRA Budget 
for 2022/23.  

1.2 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2022/23 HRA Budget, 
including Council House rent levels. 

2 OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2022/23 is an essential element in 
achieving a balanced budget and sustainable medium-term position, therefore 
no other options are appropriate in respect of this. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the HRA Budget proposals for 2022/23 set out in the report be endorsed for 
recommendation to Council on 24 February 2022. 

3.2 That the CPI + 1% increase of 4.1% in Council House rents, equivalent to an average 
rent increase of £3.42 a week for social rents and £4.99 a week for affordable rents 
be implemented. 

3.3 That garage rents are kept at the same level as 2021/22. 

3.4 That Sheltered Housing service charges are kept at the same level as 2021/22. 

3.5 That the Sheltered Housing utility charges increase of 50p per week for heating and 
25p per week for water be implemented. 

3.6 That the budgeted surplus of £95k be transferred to the Strategic Priorities reserve in 
2022/23. 

3.7 That in principle, Right to Buy (RTB) receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 

 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils Housing Revenue Account 
budget for recommendations to Council. 

 
4 KEY INFORMATION 

Background  

4.1 The Council’s current HRA Business Plan presents a positive financial picture 
over the longer term (a thirty-year period as required under the self-financing 
regime).  The business plan sets out the aspiration of the Council to increase the 
social housing stock by either buying existing dwellings or building new ones. 

4.2 The review of the HRA Business Plan is nea
[...]
 solutions will be launched alongside our 30-year Housing Business Plan 
from in the first half of 2022.  

11.6 Surveyors have been studying for the Retrofit Co-ordinators Diploma by the 
Retrofit Academy to better support the Council’s ambition to retrofit existing 
properties. 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2021/22 Budget and Four-Year Outlook - 
MC/20/25 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Financial Monitoring 2021/22 - Quarter 2 - 
MCa/21/3 

Page 90



 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:   Cabinet  REPORT NUMBER: MCa/21/36 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance 
DATE OF MEETING: 7 February 2022 

 

OFFICER: Andrew Wilcock (SRP 
Operations Manager) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB324 

 
BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICIES 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Government has recently announced some additional Business Rate support 
schemes. This report provides an overview of these and explains the steps to be 
taken to implement these reliefs. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) 

2.1 Option 1 – Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources 
in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Finance and Economy to agree a 
local discretionary COVID-19 additional relief fund policy once the modelling 
has been complete and system implications are understood. 

A new policy can be introduced for the relief and applications can be invited from 
ratepayers. 

 
2.2 Option 2 - Do nothing 

 
 There is no mandatory requirement on billing authorities to provide these discounts, 

however the Government is funding the scheme. It would therefore be an 
opportunity missed not to support local ratepayers. 

 
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Discount, Transitional Relief and Supporting Small 
Businesses Relief 
 
2.3 Option 1 – Agree the draft policies in Appendices a, b and c. Delegate 

authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree any future changes to the 
2022/23 retail, hospitality, and leisure discount policy. 
 

New policies can be introduced for the schemes. Delegations would be in place to 
allow the Council to act swiftly should the Government make any further changes to 
the scheme in the future. 
 

2.4 Option 2 - Do nothing 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 There is no mandatory requirement on billing authorities to provide these discounts, 
however the Government is funding the scheme. It would therefore be an opportunity 
missed not to support local ratepayers. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources in   consultation 

with the Cabinet Members for Finance and Economy to agree the COVID-19 additional relief 
fund policy 

3.2 That Cabinet agree the retail, hospitality and leisure policy, transitional relief policy and 
supporting small business relief policy for 2022/23 as set out in Appendices a, b and c. 

3.3 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources in   consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree any future changes to the 2022/23 retail, 
hospitality and leisure discount policy.  

3.4 That Cabinet gives authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership Operations Manager to 
administer the Covid-19 additional relief fund, discretionary retail, hospitality and leisure 
discount, transitional relief and supporting small business relief policies 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide discretionary reliefs to support ratepayers in Mid Suffolk.  
 

To enable the implementation of the discretionary schemes. 

 
4. Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) 

4.1 On 25 March 2021, the Government announced plans to provide an additional 
business rates support package, worth £1.5 billion, to support businesses in 
England affected by COVID-19 but not eligible for existing support linked to 
business rates. 
 

4.2 The Rating (Coronavirus) and Directors Disqualification (Dissol
[...]
mittees but also from a practical perspective to support our people who 
are unable to safely work remotely and to support collaborative work and training 
across teams, service areas and organisations. This is therefore not a viable option. 

2.4 Option 4 Reconfigure accommodation within Endeavour House to meet changing 

working practices. Endeavour House is well located to meet organisational needs 

however over the last 2 years our use of office accommodation has changed 

significantly with more people working remotely and growing demand for 

collaboration spaces when people do attend Endeavour House. Our existing office 

accommodation could be reconfigured to deliver the desk and collaboration spaces 

needed by the Councils within 1 floorplate enabling the remaining floor plate to be 

returned to the landlords by instigating the break clause in March 2022. This option 

will deliver a creative and efficient workspace with increased opportunities to 

collaborate, align with the principles of SAMP as well as offering financial savings. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Cabinet agrees to reduce and reconfigure the floorspace demised to the 
Councils within Endeavour House in accordance with this report. 

3.2 That the Cabinet delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Assets & 
Investments to deliver the reconfiguration of the floorspace including finalising the 
detailed design, the appointment of contractors and suppliers and completing 
negotiations with the landlords. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To create a fit for purpose workspace at Endeavour House to reinforce our 
organisational culture, enable collaboration, networking and learning whilst 
promoting well-being and supporting the delivery of effective and efficient services 
for residents.  

          To deliver financial savings over the term of the original lease period. 

          To enable the timely, efficient, and effective delivery of the project. 

 

 
 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Cont
[...]
NS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – To remain within the partnership from end of March 2022 working with the 
Haven Gateway team to review a new vision for the future 

2.2 Option 2 – To decide not to remain within the Haven Gateway Partnership and to 
withdraw from membership at end of March 2022  

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the key information in this report which outlines the current economic 
funding and policy landscape and the range of partnerships which now exist across 
the East of England which support the Babergh/Mid Suffolk economy, be noted.   

3.2 That the withdrawal of the Council’s membership of the Haven Gateway Partnership 
from 31 March 2022 be approved.  

3.3 That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director Economic Development 
and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth to 
finalise any legal documents associated with a withdrawal from the Partnership.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

           To ensure future resources are diverted to areas and partnerships to drive greatest 
growth and support, especially as part of covid 19 recovery. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Council was a founder member of the Haven Gateway Partnership when it was 
established in 2001. It was then and remains now, an unincorporated partnership 
based upon voluntary membership. It undertakes its activities through its Chairman 
and a small executive, facilitated through its Accountable Body - Essex County 
Council. 

4.2 The Partnership came into existence to support the interests of what its partners 
believed at the time to be a distinct economic sub-region, based upon a study 

Page 129

Agenda Item 12



undertaken by Dr Peter Townoe, a visiting professor at the University of Essex. His 
work and the collective efforts of the Partnership eventually achieved recognition in 
2003/04 when the Haven Gateway was specifically identified as a policy area in 
documents such as the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England. T
[...]
 HGP executive with sufficient time to review 
the future of the Partnership and to consider next steps, both for the Partnership but 
also for the withdrawal process. We expect to hear further detail on the any terms for 
withdrawal at the next Board meeting. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The Council pays £7k per year for membership.  By providing notice now it is 
expected that these payments will cease upon withdrawal on the 31st March 2022. 

Page 131



Any costs arising from the impact of the District’s decision not to renew for further 
years are expected to be met by Essex County Council as accountable body. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no expected legal implications from withdrawal of the partnership  

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 There are no identified risks from withdrawal from the Partnership.  

8. CONSULTATIONS 

N/A 
 

9. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

N/A 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 N/A 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

Original HGP papers 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 MCa/21/33 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2022
	6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES
	The Minute of the O&S meeting 13.01.2022 GF Budget
	MSDC O & S Report HRA January  2021
	The Minute of the O&S meeting 13.01.2022 HRA Budget

	8 MCA/21/34 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK
	Appendix C MSDC Budget Book 2022-23

	9 MCa/21/35 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 BUDGET
	10 MCa/21/36 BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICIES
	11 MCa/21/37 ACCOMMODATION AND AGILE STRATEGY - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE
	APPENDIX A 120333-CDP-ZZ-01-DR-I-0004-P2-Gold Floor 1 _ Developed Proposal
	120333-CDP-ZZ-01-DR-I-0004-P2 Gold Floor 1 | Developed Proposal


	12 MCa/21/38 HAVEN GATEWAY PARTNERSHIP MEMBERSHIP



Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 February 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Lavinia Hadingham 
 Harry Richardson John Whitehead 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:   
 
 

Rachel Eburne 
Andrew Mellen 
Keith Welham 
  

Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 
Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Commercial Partnerships and Regeneration (FD) 
Assistant Director – Assets and Investments (EA) 
SRP Operations Manager (AW) 
Corporate Manager– Financial Operations (RH)  
Governance Support Officer (CP) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Peter Gould 
 
85 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interests made by Councillors. 

 
86 MCA/21/33 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 

DECEMBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 December 2021 be confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

87 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 



 

 
 None received. 

 
88 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 None received. 

 
89 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 89.1 The Chair invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Welham to introduce the item. 
 

89.2 Councillor Welham referred to the recommendations and Appendix A in the 
report and provided an overview of the concerns raised at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee included staffing and vacancies, the high level of 
reserves in the budget, the transfer of £3.35m into the reserves, the timings 
for the scrutiny process of the budget and the lack of clarify for the terms of 
reference for both the Overview and Scrutiny and Joint and Audit and 
Standards Committees, which the Monitoring Officer and the Constitution 
Working Group has been asked to review. 
 

89.3 Councillor Welham responded to questions from other Members attending the 
meeting and said that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would like to 
review the scrutiny process for the budget to allow for an earlier input into the 
budget and options for involving communities in setting the budget. 
 

89.4 Councillor Moley stated that Cabinet intended to consult on the budget more 
widely with communities next year. 
 

89.5 The recommendations in the report were noted. 
 

89.6 Councillor Welham then introduced the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
recommendations for the HRA Budget 2022/23 and referenced Appendix A. 
He outlined some of the concerns raised by the Committee including the 
volume in planned maintenance work for housing, which were to be carried 
over to next year, the increase in housing rents and that the Committee had 
requested that information be provided to Council as detailed in the 
recommendations. 
 

89.7 The recommendations in the report were noted. 
 

90 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 90.1 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

91 MCA/21/34 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 

 91.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead introduced the item 



 

and provided an overview of the report. 

91.2 Councillor Whitehead proposed the recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 in the 
report, which was seconded by Councillor Flatman. 

91.3 The Cabinet Member for Finance responded to questions from other 
Members attending the meeting including the level of Government funding, 
increased social value measurements, the business rate income from the 
Bramford substation and the Growth Efficiency Fund. 

91.4 Councillor Fleming referred to a national significant infrastructure project in 
Eye for a substation and solar farms and whether the Council benefitted 
from these financially in terms of business rates. Councillor Whitehead 
stated that both would bring in funding from business rates which would be 
shared with Suffolk County Council and Central Government.  

91.5 The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources outlined the process for 
business rates and how the evaluation office determined listings of 
developments placing them on either a local list or a central list, which 
determined the proportion of the business rates kept by the Council. She 
added that solar farms were classed as green initiatives and that the Council 
was able to keep a larger proportion of the business rate for these 
developments. 

91.6 Members debated the issues of the report including the lack of clarity of long-
term financial planning due to the uncertainty of Central Government grant 
funding allocations, that the Cabinet had received a degree of assurance of 
the Council’s medium term financial position and that residents did not make 
a distinction between government, county and district in term of services 
delivery and social values in their communities. 

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED:- 

1.1 That the General Fund Budget proposals for 2022/23 and four-year 
outlook set out in the report be endorsed for recommendation to 
Council on 24 February 2022. 

1.2 That the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 is based on no increase to the 
Band D Council Tax. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

 To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils General Fund budget for 
endorsement and recommendation to Council. 

 
92 MCA/21/35 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 BUDGET 

 
 92.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the item and provided an 



 

overview of the report. 

92.2 Councillor Whitehead proposed the recommendations 3.1 to 3.7 in the report, 
which was seconded by Councillor Hadingham. 

92.3 In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the 
Assistant Director for Housing responded that there was a team of tenancy 
support officers, who provided a level of financial inclusion to those in most 
need. He detailed some of the funds available and that the Government had 
provided additional funding as a Household Support Fund, for which Suffolk 
had received £5.1m and which had been allocated to a variety of outcomes. 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils had also received funding for the 
Homelessness and Prevention Fund, which were on track to be spend 
before the end March 2022.  

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED:- 

1.3 That the HRA Budget proposals for 2022/23 set out in the report be 
endorsed for recommendation to Council on 24 February 2022. 

1.4 That the CPI + 1% increase of 4.1% in Council House rents, equivalent to 
an average rent increase of £3.42 a week for social rents and £4.99 a 
week for affordable rents be implemented. 

1.5 That garage rents are kept at the same level as 2021/22. 

1.6 That Sheltered Housing service charges are kept at the same level as 
2021/22. 

1.7 That the Sheltered Housing utility charges increase of 50p per week for 
heating and 25p per week for water be implemented. 

1.8 That the budgeted surplus of £95k be transferred to the Strategic 
Priorities reserve in 2022/23. 

1.9 That in principle, Right to Buy (RTB) receipts should be retained to 
enable continued development and acquisition of new council 
dwellings. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils Housing Revenue Account 
budget for recommendations to Council. 

 
93 MCA/21/36 BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICIES 

 
 93.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead introduced the 

Report. He outlined the process for the business rates relief and the Covid-
19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme and introduced the Shared 



 

Revenues Partnership Operations Manager.   

93.2 Councillor Whitehead proposed the recommendation 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 in 
the report, which was seconded by Councillor Brewster.  

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED: - 

1.1 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Resources in   consultation with the Cabinet Members for Finance and 
Economy to agree the COVID-19 additional relief fund policy 

1.2 That Cabinet agree the retail, hospitality and leisure policy, transitional 
relief policy and supporting small business relief policy for 2022/23 as 
set out in Appendices a, b and c. 

1.3 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Resources in   consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to 
agree any future changes to the 2022/23 retail, hospitality and leisure 
discount policy.  

1.4 That Cabinet gives authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership 
Operations Manager to administer the Covid-19 additional relief fund, 
discretionary retail, hospitality and leisure discount, transitional relief 
and supporting small business relief policies 

REASON FOR DECISION 

 To provide discretionary reliefs to support ratepayers in Mid Suffolk.  
 
To enable the implementation of the discretionary schemes. 

 
94 MCA/21/37 ACCOMMODATION AND AGILE STRATEGY - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 

 
 94.1 The Cabinet Member for Assets and Invests, Councillor Gould had forwarded 

apologies for the meeting and the Leader of the Council, Councillor Morley 
introduced the report.   

94.2 Councillor Morley proposed recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 in the report which 
was seconded by Councillor Richardson. 

94.3 Other Members attending the meeting raised questions including dilapidation 
costs, staff wellbeing with reference to mental health issues, and the 
environmental benefits in relation to the proposed Accommodation and Agile 
Strategy.  

94.4 Members debated the issues in the report including the corporate carbon 
footprint, reassessment of the way the Council delivered services to 
residents, the support provided to staff when working remotely and that the 
emerging approach to collaborative working would add value and provide a 



 

stronger workforce.  

94.5 Members debated the issues further and that the timing, for the 
Accommodation and Agile Strategy in relation to the break clause in the 
Lease for the office space, was appropriate. 

94.6 The Leader stated that even before the Pandemic it had become clear that 
the offices space was underutilised and stated that data had been collecting 
for the use of the office space before the pandemic and had concluded that 
there was a 60% occupancy rate at any time before the pandemic. It had 
become clear that there was a need for collaborative space and the 
Accommodation and Agile Strategy would contribute to this and improve the 
wellbeing of officers. 

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED: - 

1.1 That the Cabinet agrees to reduce and reconfigure the floorspace 
demised to the Councils within Endeavour House in accordance with 
this report. 

1.2 That the Cabinet delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Assets 
& Investments to deliver the reconfiguration of the floorspace including 
finalising the detailed design, the appointment of contractors and 
suppliers and completing negotiations with the landlords. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To create a fit for purpose workspace at Endeavour House to reinforce our 
organisational culture, enable collaboration, networking and learning whilst 
promoting well-being and supporting the delivery of effective and efficient 
services for residents.  

To deliver financial savings over the term of the original lease period. 

To enable the timely, efficient, and effective delivery of the project. 

 
95 MCA/21/38 HAVEN GATEWAY PARTNERSHIP MEMBERSHIP 

 
 95.1 The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Councillor Brewster introduced 

the item and provided an overview of the reasons for the recommendations 
set out the report. 

95.2 Councillor Brewster proposed recommendations 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 in the report. 

95.3 Councillor Fleming seconded the recommendations. 

95.4 Councillor Fleming stated that she endorsed the financial priorities behind the 
decision to withdraw the Council’s Membership from Haven Gateway 
Partnership.  She added that financial priorities and investments strategies 



 

had changed since 2001 and that new alliances with other authorities and 
partners were being formed particularly in relation to environmental, energy 
and public health.  

By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED:- 

1.1 That the key information in this report which outlines the current 
economic funding and policy landscape and the range of partnerships 
which now exist across the East of England which support the 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk economy, be noted.   

1.2 That the withdrawal of the Council’s membership of the Haven Gateway 
Partnership from 31 March 2022 be approved.  

1.3 That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director Economic 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth to finalise any legal documents associated with a 
withdrawal from the Partnership. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure future resources are diverted to areas and partnerships to drive 
greatest growth and support, especially as part of covid 19 recovery. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.44 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


